

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.SURESH REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 238 OF 2026



Between:

Guvala Krishna Reddy, S/o Guvvala Rami Reddy Aged 57 years R/o Yarraballepalem, Vinjamuru Village & Post, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner/Petitioner/4th Defendant

AND

1. MahimaluriMalkondaiah, C/o Masthanaiah, R/o. 1/1, Nagireddypalem, H/o Veernakallu Village, Nagasamudram Post, Basireddypalem, KaligiriMandal, SPSR Nellore District.
Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff
2. NalagundlaVijaya Krishna, S/o N.Malakondaiah, #463/6, 1stfloor, 11thmain, 7thcross, Sadasivanagar, Bangalore North, Karnataka State.
3. Gopalam Shiva SharathBabu, S/o Krishna Murthy, Bhagat Singh Road, Tenali Town, Guntur District
4. ValluriShirideesha, S/o Sree Ram Murthy. 6/109/1, Sharada Nagar Colony, Near Sri Anjaneya Temple Anakapalli Town/Mandal, Visakhapatnam District, Mobile number. 95660 35497, Pan. AUIPV1503F

Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased to set aside the impugned order dated 19.2.2025 passed in I.A.No.455 of 2024 in O.S.No.123 of 2022 by the III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nellore,

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.123 of 2022 on the file of the Court of III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nellore, Pending disposal of CRP 238 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated. 31.01.2026 , 07.03.2026, 10.04.2026 & 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PARDHA SARADHI A V Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri ANCHA PANDURANGA RAO Advocate for the Respondents and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, post after Summer Vacation, 2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nellore.
2. One CC to Sri. PARDHA SARADHI A V, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. ANCHA PANDURANGA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri.T.D.PHANIKUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KSR,J

DATED:01.05.2026.

POST AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

ORDER

CRP.No.238 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

